market prices. Market risk comprises two types of risk: Interest rate risk and equity risk. Financial instruments affected by
market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, available for sale investments and derivative financial instruments.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s investment in debt securities
and long-term borrowings with floating interest rates.

The Group’s approach to minimising interest rate risk associated with debt securities is to invest in high quality (minimum of
S&P A- or APRA Grade 3), liquid Australian fixed interest and cash and to actively manage the duration and mix of the fixed
and variable interest portfolio. Interest rate risk associated with long-term borrowings is mitigated with 50% of the interest
exposure being fixed.

The Group's sensitivity to movements in interest rates in relation to the value of cash, interest bearing debt securities, derivatives
and other financial liabilities is shown on the following page on table 1:

Royal Automobile Association of SA Inc. – Financial Report 2019 / 2020

58

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Exposure at 30
June

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
2020

Cash 23,903   167   (167)   167   (167)
Deposits in trust account 262   2   (2)   2   (2)
Deposits in trust account (262)   (2)   2   (2)   2

23,903   167   (167)   167   (167)

2019

Cash 28,211   197   (197)   197   (197)
Deposits in trust account 1,276   9   (9)   9   (9)
Deposits in trust account (1,276)   (9)   9   (9)   9

28,211   197   (197)   197   (197)

Table 1 - Sensitivity to movements in interest rates

Net Profit / (Loss) Equity

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the
individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Group
manages the equity price risk through diversification of equity instruments.

The portfolio of equity securities are exposed to price risk. A downturn in the equities market could have had a negative impact
on the Group’s future financial performance. The impact of any significant movement is managed by ensuring that the investment
portfolio consists of high-quality holdings of Australian and International companies diversified over a wide range of industries.

The Group’s sensitivity to movements in equity prices is highlighted in table 2

Exposure at 30
June

10%
increase

10%
decrease

10%
increase

10%
decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
2020
Equities -   -   -   -   -
Unit Trusts 112,263   7,858   (7,858)   7,858   (7,858)
Bonds / Notes 118,858   8,320   (8,320)   8,320   (8,320)

231,121   16,178   (16,178)   16,178   (16,178)

2019
Equities 1   0   (0)   0   (0)
Unit Trusts 99,308   6,952   (6,952)   6,952   (6,952)
Bonds / Notes 89,967   6,298   (6,298)   6,298   (6,298)

189,275   13,250   (13,250)   13,250   (13,250)

Table 2 - Sensitivity to movements in equity prices

Net Profit / (Loss) Equity

Royal Automobile Association of SA Inc. – Financial Report 2019 / 2020

59

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities, including trade and other receivables and
recoveries, and from its financing activities and investments.

Receivables and Recoveries

It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures
including an assessment of their independent credit rating, financial position, past experience and industry reputation. Risk